

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**Nos. 16-5356 & 16-5357 (consolidated)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-  
Appellee,*

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Respondent/Appellee/Cross-  
Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 09-MC-00564-GMH)

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF AND PRINCIPAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF  
BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.**

---

Lawrence D. Rosenberg  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-2113  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
Fax: (202) 626-1700  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com  
*Counsel for Boehringer  
Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals,  
Inc.*

Michael Sennett  
Pamela L. Taylor  
Erin L. Shencopp  
Nicole C. Henning  
JONES DAY  
77 W. Wacker Drive, Suite  
3500  
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1692  
Telephone: (312) 782-3939  
Fax: (312) 782-8585

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	4
A.    The Patent Litigation Settlements .....	4
B.    The Documents At Issue On Appeal.....	9
C.    The FTC’s Subpoena Enforcement Action .....	14
D.    Magistrate Judge Facciola’s Privilege Ruling .....	17
E.    The FTC’s First Appeal ( <i>Boehringer I</i> ) .....	20
F.    Remand.....	25
1. <i>Ex parte</i> Declaration .....	26
2.    Work-Product Rulings .....	27
3.    Attorney-Client Privilege Rulings .....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	33
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	35
ARGUMENT .....	36
RESPONSE TO THE FTC’S APPEAL .....	36
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT’S ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE RULINGS ARE CORRECT .....	36
A.    The FTC’s Attempt To Draw A False Dichotomy Between “Business” And “Legal” Purpose Is Contrary To <i>In Re Kellogg</i> .....	36
B.    A Significant Purpose Of The Communications At Issue Was To Give Or Receive Legal Advice.....	42
1.    The Communications Were Made To Ms. Persky In Her Capacity As A Lawyer.....	42
2.    A Significant Purpose Of The Communications Was Obtaining Or Giving Legal Advice .....	46

C. Boehringer Has Not Waived Its Privilege Claims .....49

BOEHRINGER’S CROSS APPEAL .....52

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT ACCORD  
 WORK-PRODUCT PROTECTION TO THE DOCUMENTS AT  
 ISSUE ON APPEAL .....52

A. The Documents At Issue Are Opinion Work Product Under The  
 Standards Set Forth In This Court’s *Boehringer I* Opinion .....52

B. *Boehringer I* Wrongly Ruled That Attorney Mental Impressions  
 Regarding A Settlement’s Commercial Feasibility And  
 Expected Costs Are Mere Fact Work Product .....59

C. *Boehringer I* Wrongly Ruled That A Party Can Demonstrate  
 “Substantial Need” Merely By Showing That A Document Is  
 Relevant.....61

CONCLUSION .....65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 192 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	58
<i>Almaguer v. Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. R.R. Co.</i> , 55 F.R.D. 147 (D. Neb. 1972) .....	63
<i>American Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013).....	57, 58
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Belcher v. Bassett Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 904 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	62
<i>Beloit Liquidating Trust v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , No. 02 C 50037, 2003 WL 355743 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2003) .....	54
<i>Boca Investering's P'ship v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Int'l GmbH v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D. Del. 2008).....	6
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Int'l GmbH v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 603 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Bradley v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 557 (E.D. Mo. 2000) .....	63
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , No. LR-C-93-782, 1997 WL 34854479 (E.D. Ark. June 13, 1997).....	53

*\*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

<i>Davis v. Emery Air Freight Corp.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 432 (D. Me. 2003).....	63
<i>Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson &amp; Elkins, LLP</i> , 124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Fair Isaac Corp. v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.</i> , Case No. 06-cv-4112, Mem. Order at 15 (D. Minn. Nov. 3, 2008) .....	60
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	40
<i>Fletcher v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Cal. 2000) .....	63
<i>FPL Grp., Inc. v. I.R.S.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010).....	58
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting).....	47
<i>*FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms. Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 101 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	19, 20, 43, 44
<i>*FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D. C. Cir. 2015)..	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 43, 46, 52, 53, 59, 61, 64, 65
<i>FTC v. Church &amp; Dwight Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>FTC v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 294 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>FTC v. Texaco</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc) .....	24
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	63
<i>*Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	55, 64

<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40
* <i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 29, 31, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 46, 49
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	42
<i>In re Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40, 41
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 124 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>K.W. Muth Co. v. Bing-Lear Mfg. Group, L.L.C.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 554 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	62, 63
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-1797, 2011 WL 2623306 (E.D. Pa. July 5, 2011).....	49
<i>Logan v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 61
<i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Martin v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 172 (D. Colo. 1993) .....	63
<i>Mitchell v. Bass</i> , 252 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1958) .....	22
<i>MSF Holding, Ltd. v. Fiduciary Trust Co. International</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1818, 2005 WL 3338510 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2005) .....	48

<i>Nevada v. J-M Mfg. Co.</i> , 555 F. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	23, 62
<i>Nguyen v. Excel Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	53, 54
<i>Stampley v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 23 F. App'x 467 (6th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	62
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1988) .....	41
<i>United Kingdom v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	62
* <i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	59, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 720 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1037 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Nat'l Assoc. of Realtors</i> , 242 F.R.D. 491 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	54
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	58
* <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449. U.S. 383 (1981) .....	31, 33, 38, 39, 40, 51, 54
<i>Willingham v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-1972, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22258 (D.D.C. Oct. 4, 2005).....	57
<b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	5
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2).....	5
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 . Pub. L. No. 108-173, §§ 111-1118, 117 Stat. 2071, 2462-64 .....	8
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 .....	5



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andrew Pollack and Chad Bray, <i>Maker of Addyi ‘Female Viagra’ Drug, Being Sold to Valeant for \$1 Billion</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 20, 2015.....	8
Note, <i>The Work Product Doctrine: Why Have an Ordinary Course of Business Exception?</i> , 1988 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 587 (1988) .....	59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	22, 52, 64
U.S. Patent No. 4,886,812.....	6
U.S. Patent No. 6,015,577.....	6
